

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, SOUTH 24 PARGANAS, ALIPORE**

**Present:-Sri. Joyanta Koley -District Judge**

**MACC CASE NO. 401 / 2023**

**(F.NO. 3201 / 2023)**

**CNR NO.WBSP01-005929-2023**

**Parbesh Khan.....Applicant**

**VS**

**National Ins Co. Ltd .....Opposite Party**

**Order No. 1 Dated 26-04-2023**

This is an application Under Section **166** of M.V. Act filed by the claimant for compensation of **Rs 7,00,000/-** from the O.P.

The claimant also filed an application under section 331(2) of the M.V. Rules for exemption of filing court fees for the time being with photocopies of documents in support of his/her prayer.

Court fee to be paid **Rs. 7,000/-**.The claimant has paid fee of **Rs. 30/-**

Registered.Let the case be transferred to the court of the **ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE 3<sup>rd</sup> COURT**, Alipore for disposal.

The claimant is at liberty to press the application Under Section 331(2) of the M.V. Rule before the Ld. Transferee Court.

**Fix 02-06-2023** for appearance and hearing petition u/s 331(2) of M.V. Rules before the transferee court.

**District Judge**